

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

or lines of telephone or telegraph, upon such terms and con- CHAP. 541 ditions as may be mutually agreed upon.

SECT. 5. The amount of capital stock shall be fixed by Capital stock. vote of the corporation, but not to exceed four thousand dollars, and said corporation may purchase, hold, sell and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter.

SECT. 6. Any one of the corporators named in this act, First meeting, may call the first meeting of this company by mailing a written notice to each of the other corporators, seven days at least, before the day of meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting; and at such meeting, a president, -floers, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any corporate business transacted.

SECT. 7. This charter shall be null and void, unless oper- When charter shall be void. ations shall actually commence hereunder within two years from date of the passage of this act.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 8.

Approved March 21, 1893.

Chapter 541.

An Act to incorporate the Lincoln Industrial and Educational Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Maddocks, John H. McClintock, J. F. Corporators. Dunton, Albert Murray, Freeman Boynton, S. E. Nickerson, W. E. Lewis, George B. Kenniston, and R. G. Hodgdon, their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation and body politic by the name of the Lincoln Industrial -corporate and Educational Association, to be established and maintained in the town of Boothbay Harbor, in the county of Lincoln, for the promotion of education, literature and science, the same to be non-sectarian in character.

Said corporation is hereby vested with all the Powers and Sect. 2. powers, rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar privileges corporations, may have and use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the proper government of the academy, not repugnant to the constitu-

name

how called.

827

LINCOLN INDUSTRIAL AND EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

Спар. 541

Boart of trustees.

-quorum.

—vacancies, h w fitled.

Deeds, etc., served and signed by treasurer valid.

Who shall have right to attend school.

Towes, authorized to raise money for supp ri of.

First meeting, how called.

¹ tion and the laws of the state, and hold estate, real and personal, which it may now have, or may hereafter receive by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise, to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The number of trustees of said school shall not at any time be more than fifteen, nor less than seven, a majority of said board to be at all times citizens of Boothbay Harbor, a majority of the trustees shall constitute a quorum to do business and the persons above named, with such others as they may associate with them, not exceeding fifteen in all, shall be trustees of said corporation, may fill all vacancies in their board and may remove any trustee when incapable through age or otherwise, to discharge the duties of said office.

SECT. 4. All deeds or conveyances of said estate made under the direction of the trustees, in behalf of said corporation, and sealed with its seal, and signed and acknowledged by its treasurer, shall be valid in law.

SECT. 5. All male children above the age of ten years, having their usual and legal residence in the county of Lincoln, shall have the right to attend said school and have all its equal privileges and advantages free of charge of tuition.

SECT. 6. The several towns in Lincoln county sending pupils to this school are hereby authorized to raise such an amount of money as they shall at their annual meeting vote, for the purpose of paying the deficiency which may appear from year to year, in proportion to the number of scholars which each town shall send to said school.

SECT. 7. Joseph Maddocks, John H. McClintock and J. F. Dunton, or any two of them are hereby authorized to appoint the time and place for holding the first meeting of the trustees, by giving all the trustees personal notice thereof in writing, or by publishing a notice in some newspaper in the county of Lincoln, seven days previous to said meeting.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1893.

828